



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-39004

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

FRANCISCO JAVIER GRANADOS,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

**APPEAL FROM THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, OTERO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN E. BLANKINSHIP, PRESIDING**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF

**HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General**

**CHARLES J. GUTIERREZ
Assistant Attorney General
201 3rd St. NW, Ste. 300
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 717-3522
Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent**

February 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CITATIONS TO THE RECORDiv.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCEiv.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv.

NATURE OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS – MOTION TO SUPPRESS1

ARGUMENT – MOTION TO SUPPRESS6

I. The district court properly denied Defendant’s motion to suppress7

 A. Standard of review7

 B. This Court should assume that Defendant was seized when the NEU agents approached him at the gas station7

 C. The NEU agents had reasonable suspicion to approach Defendant at the gas station8

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS – TRIAL16

ARGUMENT – TRIAL ISSUES19

I. Defendant’s tampering with evidence conviction was supported by sufficient evidence19

 A. Standard of review19

 B. The State presented substantial evidence that Defendant “hid” or “placed” cocaine20

- II. The district court did not commit plain error by admitting opinion testimony from the NEU agents that the quantity of cocaine possessed by Defendant is consistent with trafficking without *sua sponte* qualifying the agents as experts25
 - A. Standard of review25
 - B. It is not “plain” or “clear” error when a district court does not correctly differentiate between a lay opinion and expert opinion during the testimony of an investigating officer27
 - C. Alternatively, Defendant was not prejudiced, any error did affect his substantial rights, and any error did not create “grave doubts concerning the validity of the verdict” because the State presented a sufficient foundation for each of the NEU officers’ qualifications to render an expert opinion32
- III. The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting evidence that Defendant threw cocaine out the window during another incident for the non-propensity purpose of proving Defendant’s tampering intent, knowledge that he was being pursued by officers, and absence of mistake36
 - A. Additional background37
 - B. Standard of review39
 - C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that the State made a sufficient showing of a non-propensity purpose40
- CONCLUSION45

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

The record in this case consists of the record proper, an envelope containing the exhibits from Defendant's trial, and a compact disk containing an audio transcript of proceeds. When citing these sources, this brief follows the conventions of Rule 23-112 NMRA and its appendix.

The stenographic transcripts are cited in the format [CD __/__/__ __:__:__-__:__:__]

The record proper is cited by the abbreviation **RP** followed by the page number.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

In accordance with Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA, this brief contains 10176 words. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word 2016.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2017-NMSC-001, 386 P.3d 1007 | 41, 43 |
| <i>State v. Collins</i> , 2005-NMCA-044, 137 N.M. 353 | 45 |
| <i>State v. Dietrich</i> , 2009-NMCA-031, 145 N.M. 733 | 40 |
| <i>State v. Funderburg</i> , 2008-NMSC-026, 144 N.M. 37 | 8-9 |
| <i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 2007-NMSC-007, 141 N.M. 185 | 41 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2016-NMSC-034, 384 P.3d 1076 | 20, 24 |
| <i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 2018-NMCA-033, 417 P.3d 1157 | 26-27, 33 |
| <i>State v. Harbison</i> , 2007-NMSC-016, 141 N.M. 392 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 2016-NMCA-008, 364 P.3d 313 | 10 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2021-NMCA-059, 497 P.3d 1208 | 22-23 |
| <i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2006-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119 | 8 |
| <i>State v. Kalinowski</i> , 2020-NMCA-018, 460 P.3d 79 | 43 |
| <i>State v. Laney</i> , 2003-NMCA-144, 134 N.M. 648 | 45 |
| <i>State v. Layne</i> , 2008-NMCA-103, 144 N.M. 103 | 40 |
| <i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435 | 9 |
| <i>State v. Lovato</i> , 1994-NMCA-042, 118 N.M. 155 | 12 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 1980-NMSC-066, 94 N.M. 436 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2020-NMSC-005, 457 P.3d 254 | 9, 14-16 |
| <i>State v. Meira</i> , 2018-NMCA-020, 413 P.3d 491 | 26 |
| <i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2015-NMSC-010, 345 P.3d 1056 | 26 |
| <i>State v. Dominique Muller</i> , Slip. Op. No. A-1-CA-36501 (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2022) | 26-27, 33 |
| <i>State v. Neal</i> , 2007-NMSC-043, 142 N.M. 176 | 9 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 1997-NMCA-037, 123 N.M. 290 | 42-43 |
| <i>State v. Olson</i> , 2012-NMSC-035, 285 P.3d 1066 | 11-12 |
| <i>State v. Otto</i> , 2007-NMSC-012, 141 N.M. 443 | 43 |
| <i>State v. Pritchett</i> , Memo. Op. No. A-1-CA-38206 (N.M. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2021) (non- precedential) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Rael-Gallegos</i> , 2013-NMCA-092, 308 P.3d 1016 | 31, 33 |
| <i>State v. Robbs</i> , 2006-NMCA-061, 139 N.M. 569 | 10-11, 14 |
| <i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , Memo. Op. No. A-1-CA-35934 (N.M. Ct. App., Dec. 23, 2019) (non-precedential) | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Segura</i> , Memo. Op. No. 28,527 (N.M. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2011) (non-precedential) | 31, 35 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016-NMSC-007, 367 P.3d 420 | 40 |
| <i>State v. Stanley</i> , 2001-NMSC-037, 131 N.M. 368 | 33 |
| <i>State v. Storey</i> , 2018-NMCA-009, 410 P.3d 256 | 20 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2009-NMCA-076, 146 N.M. 663 | 39 |
| <i>State v. Urioste</i> , 2002-NMSC-023, 132 N.M. 592 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Vargas</i> , 2016-NMCA-038, 389 P.3d 1080 | 28, 30 |
| <i>State v. Vest</i> , 2011-NMCA-037, 149 N.M. 148 | 10 |
| <i>State v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 2014-NMCA-069, 327 P.3d 1129 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Whitley</i> , 1999-NMCA-155, 128 N.M. 403 | 12 |
| <i>State v. Winters</i> , 2015-NMCA-050, 349 P.3d 524 | 30 |

New Mexico Statutes and Court Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|
| NMSA 1978, § 30-22-5 (2003) | 21, 24 |
| Rule 11-404 NMRA | 1, 39, 41-42, 44 |
| Rule 11-609 NMRA | 38-39 |
| UJI 14-2241 NMRA | 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>A.F. v. Florida</i> , 850 So.2d 667 (Dist. Ct. App. 2003) | 24-25 |
| <i>Anderson v. Alaska</i> , 123 P.3d 1110 (Ct. App. 2005) | 24-25 |
| “Hide,” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hide#synonym-discussion | 21 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Jones</i> , 983 So.2d 95 (2008) | 24-25 |
| <i>New York v. Parker</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1583 (Sup. Ct., App. Div.2017) | 24-25 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Delgado</i> , 679 A.2d 223 (1996) | 24-25 |
| Place” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place | 20 |
| Stoughton, Seth, <i>Evidentiary Rulings as Police Reform</i> , 69 Miami L. Rev. 429, 447 (2015) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cristerna-Gonzalez</i> , 962 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2020) | 28-29, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007) | 29 |

United States v. Ham, 628 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2011)31

United States v. Harris, 903 F.2d 770 (10th Cir. 1990)35

United States v. Maher, 454 F.3d 13 (1st Cir.2006)31

United States. v. Miles, 772 F.2d 613 (10th Cir. 1985)12-13

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)27

United States. v. Razo, No. 1:11-cr-00184-JAW, 2012 WL 6569334 (D. Me. Dec. 17, 2012) (non-precedential)31

United States v. Taylor, 462 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2006)31

United States v. Valdivia, 680 F.3d 33 (1st Cir.2012)31-32

United States v. West, 671 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)35

United States v. Whalen, 578 Fed. Appx. 533 (6th Cir. 2014) (non-precedential) ...29

United States v. Whiddon, 146 Fed.Appx. 352 (11th Cir. 2005) (non-precedential)13
